## **RESOLUTION ON MEMBERSHIP OF THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF YUGOSLAVIA**

Adopted by the Council at its 54<sup>th</sup> session (June 2001) (ECMWF/C/54/M(01)1 para. 82 and Annex 4)

At its 54<sup>th</sup> session on 28-29 June 2001, the ECMWF Council,

having regard to the United Nations Security Council Resolution 777 (1992) adopted by the Security Council in September 1992, the preamble to which considers 'that the State formally known as the Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia has ceased to exist';

having regard to the opinion of Belgium, Denmark, the Federal Republic of Germany, Spain, France, Greece, Ireland, Italy, the Netherlands, Norway, Austria, Portugal, Switzerland, Finland, Sweden, Turkey and the United Kingdom that the dissolution of the Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia has put an end to its membership in international organisations;

decided in accordance with Article 6(1)(c) of the ECMWF Convention that the Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia has ceased to be a party to the Convention.